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The Minister 01 State in the MiDis-
try 01 IrrigatiOn and Power (Shri 
Alacesan): This site is still wnder 
investigation. Supposing it is found 
to be faulty and cannot be satis-
factory, then the site may have to be 
changed. We may not know all 
the details of a particular site for a 
project before actual investigation 
takes place. 

Shri Swell: This project falls 
within my area, and as far as we 
can see some sort. of work is going 
on. May I know what is the pro-
gress of the work in this project and 
whether any land has been acquired 
by Government for the execution of 
this project and what is the average 
of the land so far acquired and what 
compensation has been paid to the 
D~ers of the land? 

Mr. Speaker: All these questions in 
one? Well, the answer may be given 
to all of them. 

Shri A1agesan: The project is still 
in the investigation sta.ge. We do 
not have any details about the 
land acquisition, etc. 

N.E.F A. Hospitals 

• 824. Shri P. C. Borooah: Will the 
Minister of lIealth be pleased to state 
how and when the equipment for the 
NEFA hospitals which had been lnot-
ed by the Chinese invaders, is ex-
pected to be replaced? 

The Deputy Minister in the Minis-
try of Health (Dr. D. S. Raju): The 
equipment is being replaced in 
NEFA hospitals through Govern-
ment supply and voluntary donations 
with all possible speed. The NEFA 
authoritic.< have replaced partial 
equipment in 23 hospitals. They have 
also purchnsed some me:1icines. 
Equipment donated by t.he Surgical 
ManufacturC'rs and Traders Asso-
ciation. Delhi. has also been sup-
plied to NEFA. 
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Dr. D. S. Raju: Out of 37 hospitals, 
denuded by the Chinese, almost 23 
are equipped and we are trying to 
supply things as speedily as possible. 
We have given instructions, in consul-
tation with the Director or Medical 
Services, NEFA, to indent upon the 
medical store depot at Calcutta. We 
are also sending the equipment for a 
30 bed hospital given by the Manufac-
turers' Association of Delhi. Some 
equipment for this hospital has to be 
imported from abroad and we are tak-
ing the requisite steps to get it 
through CARE. 

Shri p. C. Borooah: May I know 
whether some international agencies 
have supplied equipment for refur-
nishing these hopsitals? 

Dr. D. S. Raju: The association 
known as CARE had kindly agreed to 
help us . 

Shri Basappa: In view of tohe short-
age of water in Bangalore city 

Shri Surendranath Dwivedy: That 
is not in NEF A. 

Shrimati Savitri Nigam: In reply 
to a question it was stat,~d here that 
most of the equipmeni of these hospi-
tals was taken away by the Chinese 
and t·'·I11t thpy hnve handed bnck some 
of this equipment. May I know whe-
ther that cqu'pmcnt handc'd over to the 
civilian officers has also been replaced 
in these hospitals? 

Dr. D. S. Raju: I do not think they 
have handed over to Us any useful. 
equipment, and at nny rate I do not 
have any details . 

Shri S. N. Chaturvedi: What is the 
estimated cost of re-equipping these 
hospitals? 
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. Dr. D. S. Raju:, .ere are 109 items 
to be imported f uu, abroad costing 
Rs. 2,39,500 and·~ items to be pro-
vided from indige!V lls sources costing 
Rs. 1,74,700. 
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Mr. Speaker: The question is this. 
What was the total amount of loss in-
flicted by the Chinese by taking away 
these materials from the hospitals? 

Dr. D. S. Raju: I mentioned these 
two items-it~ms to be imported and 
items to be procured indigenously. 
That must be the total. 

Dr. Gaitonde: Are these hnspita13 
properly manned with enough per-
sonnel? 

Dr. D. S, Raju: They are being 
partially run-23 out of 37 hospitals. 

Shri D. C. Sharma: When the Chi-
nese handed over military junk to us 
they took cinematograph films of it. 
May I know if the Government of 
India has made anY attempt to edu-
cate world public opinion on the loot-
ing of these hospitals in NEFA and 
on the atrocities committed by the 
Chinese on the hospital people there? 

Mr. Speaker: That is not relevant. 
Next question. 

Encroachments ,on Government land 
in Delhi 

'+ 
(8hri P. C. Borooah: 
I Shri Barish Chandra 

·825. i Mathur: 
Shrl D. C. Sharma: 

l Shrl Onkarlal Berwa: 
Will the Miniilter Of Works, H01l5-

inA' and RehabllltatiOn be plea&ed to 
.tate: 

(a) the work accomplished by 
demolition unit in cleaning encroaclh,-

ments On Government land in Delhi 
during the last 6 months; 

(b) the areas cleared without the 
assistance of demolition unit during 
the period; 

(c) the areas which remain to be 
cleared and the programme for all-
out clear~ce; and 

(d) the action, if any, ,taken against 
authorities who permitted these en-
croachments? 

The Deputy MInlster in the MIn-
istry of Works, Housing 8Jld Rehabi-
litation (Shri P. S. Naskar): (a) 
Over 11,000 jhuggis, jhopris and un-
authorispd 5tructures of various 
kinds built on public lands in Delhi 
were demolished in the last 6 months 
with the aSlSistance of the Mobile 
Demolition Squad of Delhi Adminis-
tra.tion. 

(b) Nil. 

(c) There has been squatting on a 
very large number of sites in various 
areas. Complete clearance sector-
wise is now being planned and is 
proposed to be carried out in the 
current year. 

(d) The unauthorised squatting has 
taken place in spite of the efforts to 
prevent it or to remove the squatters 
thereafter. Legal and administrative 
difficulties have a1.,o come in the way. 
Steps are now being takcn to remove 
these difficulties. 

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I 
wlfether thc unscrupulous and 
authorised colonisers concerned 
been brought to book; if so, in 
many cases? 
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The Minister of Works, Houslng 
and RehabilitatiOn (Shrl Mehr Chand 
Khanna): My Ministry is not con-
cerned with thst. That is the con-
cern of the Delhi Administration 
under the Ministry Of Home AiJairs . 

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I 
what is the cost' Qf property 

know 
demo-




